# **CENTRAL BLAIR RECREATION & PARK COMMISSION**

2101 Fifth Avenue, Altoona, PA 16602

Phone: 814-949-2231

Fax: 814-949-2265 Web Address: www.cbrcparks.org

## Park/Facility/Picnic Bag Use Permit

Permit Granted to(Permit Holde		Phone No. of Permit Holder er)
Address		ZIP
Date(s) and Hours of Intended Use		
Reason for Use		Size of Group
PERMIT HOLDER HAS EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE FOLLOWING:		
	1	
A.	Pavilion	
В.	Ballfield	
C.	Community Center	
D.	Picnic Bag (Description)	
E.	Other	
Deposit \$	Fee \$_	Other \$

Authorized Department Signature\_\_\_\_\_Date \_\_\_\_\_Date \_\_\_\_\_

NOTE: By countersigning this Permit, the Permit Holder hereby agrees to be legally bound by the attached rules and regulations. In addition, Permit Holder shall indemnify and hold harmless the Central Blair Recreation & Park Commission from and against any and all liability with regard to Permit Holder's use of the facility associated with this Permit.

Date

Permit Holder

## THIS PERMIT IS NON-TRANSFERABLE AND MUST BE IN THE POSSESSION OF THE PERMIT HOLDER WHILE USING SAID FACILITY AND <u>IS NOT VALID UNLESS</u> <u>SIGNED BY A CBRC EMPLOYEE</u>.

\*See back for rules and regulations - signature required by permit holder.

#### Dear Permit Holder:

Welcome to the Central Blair County Park & Recreation Commission system. The Recreation and Park Commission sincerely hopes you have an enjoyable experience. Please be considerate of those using the park or ballfield around you and who will use the facilities after you. Violation of these Rules and Regulations may result in the immediate loss of the Permit without refund and removal from the park or ballfield. As a Permit Holder, you agree to be legally bound by the following Rules and Regulations:

### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

- 1. Parks are open between dawn and dusk. You are not permitted at the parks or ballfields before dawn or after dusk.
- 2. No refunds on rental fees. If Permit Holder cancels within two (2) weeks of rental, rental may be rescheduled to another available date and time within the current season.
- 3. Licensed vehicle operators shall obey posted speed limits and shall only use roads and parking areas open to public traffic, unless otherwise directed by the Commission.
- 4. Do not bring onto premises, possess or consume any alcoholic beverage or illegal drugs of any kind; no person shall enter the park or ballfield in an intoxicated state or otherwise be under the influence of alcohol or illegal drugs.
- No open fires. No carry-in charcoal grills permitted at any park or ballfield; may only use Park grills. Charcoal remains in Park grill, must remain within Park grill, for removal by Park groundskeeper. Use of electric generators are prohibited.
- 6. Boisterous, indecent or illegal conduct is prohibited. No use of threatening, abusive, insulting, profane or obscene language or words is permitted.
- 7. Security is required at the discretion of the Commission.
- 8. Do not litter any area of the park or ballfield with garbage, paper, bottles, cans or other waste materials; nor dispose of the same in any way except in receptacles designated for such purpose; or bring glass containers onto playground sites.
- 9. No live music is permitted.
- 10. Do not remove, injure, deface, cut or damage any of the trees, plants shrubs or damage anything natural within the parks or ballfields, nor any physical facility erected by the City of Altoona or Logan Township. The Commission reserves the right to assess fees for damage caused in violation of the provision (cost of repair; \$25.00 minimum) plus cost of collection for failure to pay the fee within thirty (30) days of written notice of the assessment of the fee (\$250.00 minimum). Wildlife shall not be fed, hunted, pursued, captured, killed or intentionally disturbed.
- 11. Solicitation for any purpose including the posting of signs is prohibited. The distribution, sales, servicing or rental of any supplies, equipment, material and/or commodity is prohibited. Please DO NOT injure, deface, destroy or remove any notice, rule or regulation posted at any place within the park or ballfield that was placed by the Commission.
- 12. Carrying or discharging any slingshots, firecrackers, fireworks or other missile-propelling instruments or explosives or arrows, rocket-propelled grenades, weapons of mass destruction which have such properties as to cause annoyance or injury to any person or property, or other dangerous weapons may not be brought into or used or discharged at any park or ballfield.
- **13.** In addition to payment of the Permit Fee, (1) organized instruction, exhibition, competition, demonstration or special events open to the general public; or (2) use of bounce houses, trampolines or similar type items, require prior written approval from the Commission including meeting with the Commission's insurance requirements prior to the event.
- 14. Pets are permitted in City park areas, provided they are on a leash not exceeding six feet in length and attended at all times. Domestic animal waste must be picked up and properly disposed of. Pets are not permitted in Logan Township parks.
- **15.** Do not disobey a proper order of a police officer or a member of the Commission or disobey or disregard or fail to comply with any rule or regulation, warning, prohibition, instruction or direction given by an authorized person and posted or displayed by sign, notice, bulletin, card, poster, or when notified or informed as to its existence by the City of Altoona, Logan Township or an authorized person.
- **16.** Do not conduct any recreational activities at locations where physical improvement or posting designates the appropriate purpose and use.

A fee may be charged for the use of a park or facility, this fee is NOT refundable. Additional cost may apply if any damage is done to the park, facility or ballfield. If a deposit is collected from any park and facility user at the time the permit is issued, the deposit will be returned to you. However, some, or all of the deposit may be retained for any violation/damage done at or to the facility. In the event the entire deposit shall not be sufficient, Permit Holder shall be liable for the remainder of said cost.

By signing this Permit, the Permit Holder hereby agrees to be legally bound by the above Rules and Regulations and all other conditions of this Permit for use of the facility associated with this Permit.